

Civil No. S258574

[Fee Exemption, Gov. Code § 6103]

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF BUTTE, COUNTY OF PLUMAS, et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,
v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Defendant and Respondent;

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC., et al.,
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC., et al.**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District
Case No. C071785

Appeal from Superior Court
Yolo County Case No. CV09-1258
The Honorable Daniel P. Maguire, Judge Presiding

DOWNEY BRAND LLP
David R.E. Aladjem (SBN 152203)
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-1000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
daladjem@downeybrand.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Thomas M. Berliner (SBN 83256)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Jolie-Anne S. Ansley (SBN 221526)
Spear Tower One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: (415) 957-3000
Facsimile: (415) 957-3001
tberliner@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
jsansley@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Respondents and Real Parties in Interest
Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District, Zone 7,
Kern County Water Agency, San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District,
Santa Clara Valley Water District, The Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California, and State Water Contractors, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE ISSUES ON REVIEW	9
1. To what extent does the Federal Power Act preempt application of the California Environmental Quality Act when the state is acting on its own behalf, and exercising its discretion, in deciding to pursue licensing for a hydroelectric dam project?	9
2. Does the Federal Power Act preempt state court challenges to an environmental impact report prepared under the California Environmental Quality Act to comply with the federal water quality certification under section 401 of the federal Clean Water Act?	9
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. The FERC Relicensing Process for the Oroville Facilities.	13
1. The Oroville Relicensing Process Has Been Ongoing for Almost 20 Years.	13
2. The Licensing Process Involved Extensive Consideration of Environmental Impacts, Including Federal Environmental Review Under NEPA.	22
a. The EIS Under NEPA.....	23
b. The EIR Under CEQA	24
c. Additional Environmental Review Pursuant to Federal Law.....	25
B. The Proceedings Below and the Orders of this Court.....	27

1.	The Counties' CEQA-based Challenges in the Superior Court Were Denied as Non-Meritorious. . .	27
2.	The Court of Appeal's First Decision.	28
3.	The First Petition for Review.	30
4.	The Court of Appeal's Decision After Transfer.	31
5.	The Second Petition for Review.	33
IV.	ARGUMENT	33
A.	The Answer to Issue No. 1: The Federal Power Act Preempts CEQA Whenever CEQA Operates to Limit FERC's Regulatory Authority or Ability to Issue a License.	33
1.	Congress Clearly and Unmistakably Intended the FPA to Occupy the Field of Hydroelectric Licensing, Including License Conditions Relating to Environmental Concerns.	34
2.	DWR Does Not Have the Discretion to Impose Environmental Conditions on the FERC License Based on CEQA.	40
a.	The FPA is Not Like the ICCTA at Issue in <i>Friends of the Eel River</i>	41
b.	The Counties' Action Below Did Not Put at Issue Any DWR Discretionary Decisions.	43
c.	The Counties Are Trying to Use CEQA to Collaterally Attack the Proposed License, Which Is Preempted.	49
3.	The Narrow Savings Clause under Section 27 of the FPA Is Not at Issue in this Case.	50
4.	Because the Proposed License Terms (the Settlement Agreement) Have Been Submitted to FERC, the Only	

Path to Challenge Conditions on the License is Through FERC or the Federal Courts.....	52
B. The Answer to Issue No. 2: The Federal Power Act Does Not Preempt State Court CEQA-Based Challenges to the 401 Water Quality Certification, but this Action is Not a State Court Challenge to the 401 Certification, Which is Now Final.	54
1. Through the Clean Water Act, Congress Created a Certification Process Limited in Scope Apart From the FPA, in Which States Have a Role on Final License Conditions.....	54
2. The 401 Certification is Not at Issue in this Litigation Because the Counties Forfeited Their Opportunity to Challenge It.....	57
V. CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 99	55
<i>California Trout v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> (2019) 140 S.Ct. 650.....	55
<i>California v. F.E.R.C.</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490.....	29
<i>County of Butte v. F.E.R.C.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 445 Fed.Appx. 928.....	22
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Commission</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152.....	9, 29, 32, 35-36, 39, 42, 50-52
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452.....	34
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> (D.C.Cir. 2019) 913 F.3d 1099.....	55, 56-58
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1288.....	34
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 125.....	34
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 700.....	55
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 370.....	55
<i>Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 451.....	29, 35, 39, 42, 51, 53

California Cases

<i>City of Redding v. Shasta County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1169	58-59
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	39, 51
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677.....	11-12, 31-32, 34-35, 41-43, 46, 51
<i>Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Bd., North Coast Region</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th.....	29, 35, 39, 42

Regulatory Cases

<i>Regulations for the Licensing of Hydroelectric Projects</i> (Oct. 29, 1997) 81 FERC ¶ 61103.....	16
--	----

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701.....	54
16 U.S.C § 661.....	26
16 U.S.C. § 791a (Federal Power Act).....	<i>Passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	15, 23, 36-37, 49
16 U.S.C. § 799.....	47
16 U.S.C § 803(a)	23, 36-37
16 U.S.C. § 803(j)	23, 36,38
16 U.S.C. § 808.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 811.....	23
16 U.S.C. § 817.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 821.....	38, 50
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	25

16 U.S.C. § 1801.....	26
16 U.S.C. § 8251.....	47, 54
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) (Clean Water Act § 401)	<i>Passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4321 (NEPA).....	<i>Passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	23
49 U.S.C. §10101 (ICCTA).....	<i>Passim</i>
Electric Consumer Protection Act of 1986 (Pub. L. No. 99-495 (Oct. 16, 1986) 100 Stat. 1243).....	36

Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. parts 4 and 16.....	16
18 C.F.R. part 5.....	17
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(i)	16-17
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(i)(2)	16-17
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(i)(4).....	17-18
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(i)(6)(vii)	18-19, 28, 32
18 C.F.R. § 5.1(e).....	24
18 C.F.R. §§ 6.1, 6.2	47
18 C.F.R. § 385.713	47, 54

State Statutes

Pub. Resources Code § 21000 (CEQA).....	<i>Passim</i>
Pub. Resources Code § 21081	56
Pub. Resources Code, § 21091	48
Pub. Resources Code § 21167.3.....	58-59
Wat. Code § 11464	11-12, 47

Wat. Code, § 13000	56
Wat. Code, § 13160	56
Wat. Code, § 13330	57-59

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15072.....	48
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15073.....	48
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15091.....	56
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15093.....	56
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15096.....	56
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15105.....	48
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 3856(f).....	56
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 23, § 3867.....	57

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 99-934, 2d Sess., p. 22 (1986)	37-38
